Public Document Pack
Please Contact: Ellen Walker
Extension: 43455
E-mail: ellen.walker@ryedale.gov.uk
Date of Publication: 24 November 2021

COUNCIL
IMPORTANT: The Council fully recognises and respects the role and importance of
democratic meetings and is committed to protecting the health and safety of Elected
Members and Officers who participate. Risk assessments are undertaken in advance of each
meeting, and are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
Social distancing measures will be in place throughout the meeting, however it is important
that you do not attend the meeting if you or anyone in your household are required to selfisolate due to receiving a positive COVID-19 test result, having symptoms of COVID-19, or
having been told that you have been in contact with someone who has tested positive for
COVID-19.
For the purpose of public transparency and accountability, the meeting will be live streamed
online. The livestream can be accessed here: https://event.sparq.me.uk/ryedale-districtcouncil-2nd-december/
For health and safety reasons and in accordance with our risk assessment, members of the
public are asked to follow the meeting via this method rather than attending in person. If you
are unable to access the meeting this way, please contact us so that we can explore whether
any safe alternative option is possible. The media will be able to report on proceedings from
the live stream.

Council Summons and Agenda
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District Council to
be held at the The Main Hall, Milton Rooms, Malton on Thursday, 2 December 2021 at
6.30 pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business:
Agenda

1

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
The Chair to inform members of the public of the emergency evacuation procedure.

2

Apologies for absence

3

Public Question Time

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666
www.ryedale.gov.uk

4

Minutes

(Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on
7 October 2021.

5

Urgent Business
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chair considers should be dealt with
at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

6

Declarations of Interest
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is not
discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

7

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chair, the Leader and/or the Head of Paid
Service.

8

To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)

9

Appointment of a Member to the Policy and Resources Committee from the
Liberal Group
To appoint Councillor Clark as a substantive member of the Policy and Resources
Committee from the Liberal Group.

10

To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part
'B' Committee Items:

Licensing Committee 26 October 2021

a

Review of Taxi and Private Hire Policy

(Pages 13 - 88)

Policy and Resources Committee 11 November 2021

b

Localisation of Council Tax Support 2022/2023 Scheme

(Pages 89 - 114)

Policy and Resources Committee 29 November 2021

c

Ryedale's Financial Strategy 2021-25

(Pages 115 - 154)

d

Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Q2 2021/22

(Pages 155 - 164)

e

Council Performance - Quarter 2 2021-2022

(Pages 165 - 188)

11

Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11

Referred by Full Council on 15 April 2021 and considered by Policy and Resources
Committee on 11 November 2021

a

Proposed by Councillor Middleton and seconded by Councillor Garbutt Moore
(Pages 189 - 196)
“East Riding Council wants to see the Wolds recognised as part of the Government’s
2020 pledge to increase the number of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
and National Parks in England.
As a large part of the Wolds sits within in Ryedale, Ryedale District Council fully
endorse the bid by East Riding Council and RDC Officers will work with East Riding to
ensure the bid is successful which will have benefits protecting the environment while
supporting the economy.”

Referred by Full Council on 9 September 2021 and considered by Policy and
Resources Committee on 11 November 2021

b

Proposed by Councillor P Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr(Pages 197 202)
"This Council requires Officers to investigate options and opportunities for Member
engagement in air quality work (including the work of the Ryedale District Council Air
Quality Steering Group), in liaison with the County Council, and report back to the next
meeting of P&R Committee.”

Referred by Full Council on 9 September 2021 and considered by Policy and
Resources Committee on 11 November 2021

c

Proposed by Councillor P Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr(Pages 203 210)

“The Council resolves to engage consultants to take the Council and the public
through the revision of the Ryedale Plan, the Consultant to be appointed by the
Programme Director (Economic Development, Business and Partnerships) in
consultation with the Chairs of Planning and P&R).”
For Consideration by Full Council

d

Proposed by Councillor Duncan and seconded by Councillor Mackenzie
“Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 23.1, the Council hereby suspends Council
Procedure Rule 11.4 to allow debate of the following motion at the meeting, without
automatically standing referred to committee, given the urgency of the subject matter
and the high level of concern amongst the Ryedale community.”

e

Proposed by Councillor Duncan and seconded by Councillor Mackenzie
“(i) The Council resolves to support the reopening of Norton Skate Park as soon as
possible given the importance of the asset to the community in Norton, Malton and
Ryedale generally.
(ii) The Council resolves also to support the retention and renovation of the half pipe.

(iii) To aid in achieving the above, the Council resolves to make available to Norton
Town Council (or a relevant community interest organisation) up to £50,000* of capital
funding towards any necessary works.
*This maximum figure has been put forward following discussion with skate park
campaigners. Ryedale District Council officers should liaise with Norton Town Council
to (a) determine the precise contribution needed for the works and (b) complete
appropriate financial and legal due diligence before funds are released.”
Advice of s.151 Officer and Monitoring Officer:
In order to ensure that a legal and balanced budget can be drawn up, it should be noted
that as this motion requests additional funding is made available in the budget, it needs
to be considered alongside the recommendations from Policy and Resources
Committee and the paper at item 10c.

12

Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent

Stacey Burlet
Chief Executive

Agenda Item 4
Council
Minutes of Proceedings
At the Ordinary Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in The Main Hall, Milton
Rooms, Malton on Thursday 7 October 2021
Present
Councillors

Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Arnold, Bailey, Brackstone, Cleary, Docwra,
Duncan, Frank (Chair), Garbutt Moore (Vice-Chair), Goodrick, Graham, Di Keal,
Mason, Oxley, Potter, Raine, Raper, Thackray and Wass

In Attendance
Stacey Burlet, Simon Copley, Anton Hodge, Emma Lawer, Christine Phillipson, Haroon Rashid,
Phillip Spurr, Ellen Walker and Margaret Wallace.

Minutes

63

Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Burr, Cussons, Delaney, Hope, King,
MacKenzie, Middleton, Riby and Windress.

64

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

65

Minutes
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 9 September 2021 were
presented.
Resolved
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 9 September 2021 be
approved and signed as a correct record subject to the checking and correction of the
voting record on minute 55.
The resolution was carried by general affirmation.

66

Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

67

Declarations of Interest
The Chair advised that the declarations of all Members of North Yorkshire County
Council would be taken as given.
There were no further declarations of interest

68
Council

Announcements
1

Page 5

Thursday 7 October 2021

The Chair of Council and Head of Paid Service had no announcements.

69

To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)
There were no questions on notice submitted pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2.

70

Appointment of a Representative to the Yorkshire and Humber Employers
Association
It was moved by Councillor Raine and seconded by Councillor Potter that Councillor
Paul Andrews be appointed as the representative to the Yorkshire and Humber
Employers Association.
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.
Resolved
That Councillor Paul Andrews be appointed as the representative to the Yorkshire and
Humber Employers Association.
Voting record
11 For
9 Abstentions
Recorded Vote
For
Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews, Arnold, Brackstone, Frank, Keal, Mason,
Potter, Raine, Thackray and Wass
Abstentions
Councillors Bailey, Cleary, Docwra, Duncan, Garbutt-Moore, Goodrick,
Graham, Oxley and Raper.

71

To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part
'B' Committee Items:

72

Minute 51 - Review of White Rose Home Improvement Agency
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the following
recommendations be approved and adopted:
That Council
i

Notes the outcomes of the service update;

ii

Agrees continuation of the partnership agreement with Scarborough
Borough Council in re
[...]
tential options to increase both the number and
availability of these vehicles rather than set an arbiter minimum
at this stage.

Page 87

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10b

REPORT TO:

FULL COUNCIL

DATE:

2 DECEMBER 2021

SUBJECT:

PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE ON 11 NOVEMBER 2021

71

Localisation of Council Tax Support 2022/2023 Scheme

Considered – report of the Chief Finance Officer (s.151)
Recommendation
Policy and Resources Committee recommends to Council:
(i)
a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/2023 which is unchanged from
2021/2022; and
(ii) to authorise the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of Policy and
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a
scheme for 2023/2024.
Voting record
Unanimous

Council

Page 89

2 December 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

PART B:

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:

11 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT OF THE:

SECTION 151 OFFICER
ANTON HODGE

TITLE OF REPORT:

LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT
2022/2023 SCHEME

WARDS AFFECTED:

ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This reports seeks approval of the final scheme for 2022/2023 following consultation
with both the major preceptors and public. There are no changes proposed to the
scheme which has operated in 2021/2022.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

That members recommend to Council
(i)
a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/2023 which is unchanged from
2021/2022; and
(ii)
to authorise the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of Policy and
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to design
a scheme for 2023/2024.

3.0

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

The Council must approve a scheme for 2022/2023.

4.0

SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1

There are no significant risks in approving the scheme as recommended

POLICY AND RESOURCES

Page 91

11 NOVEMBER 2021

5.0

POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSU
[...]
.


Page 188

Training and Development: With consistently high rates for the mandatory training completions, this process seems to be well embedded within the
organisation. In quarter two, Ryedale District Council saw twelve individuals who had undertaken Mental Health First Aider Training utilising their skills within the
organisation, as well as further investment in training needs identified through appraisal conversations, such as approval for the Level 4 Certificate in Housing.

Page | 16

Agenda Item 11a

REPORT TO:

FULL COUNCIL

DATE:

2 DECEMBER 2021

SUBJECT:

PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE ON 11 NOVEMBER 2021

73

Yorkshire Wolds Designation Project

Considered – report of the Planning Services Manager
Recommendation
It is recommended that Councillor Middleton’s motion be supported, subject to the following
amendments:
To delete the wording in the second sentence after “Ryedale District Council” and replace
with:
“Therefore resolves
(i) Ryedale District Council support in principle, the designation of a new AONB covering the
Yorkshire Wolds.
(ii) Ryedale District Council note the purpose and key stages of the ‘Yorkshire Wolds
Designation Project’.
(iii) Local affected ward members represent Ryedale District Council at consultation meetings
and briefings which will be held specifically for local politicians.”
Voting record
Unanimous

Council

Page 189

2 December 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

PART B:

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:

11 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT OF THE:

PLANNING SERVICES MANAGER
JILL THOMPSON

TITLE OF REPORT:

YORKSHIRE WOLDS DESIGNATION PROJECT

WARDS AFFECTED:

DERWENT, WOLDS, RILLINGTON, SHERBURN, NORTON
EAST AND NORTON WEST

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

Natural England has announced that it is to consider the designation of the Yorkshire
Wolds as a new Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). This report:




updates Members on the current position in relation to the designation of the Yorkshire
Wolds as an AONB
addresses an outstanding motion on this matter which has been referred to this
Committee by Council (April 2021)
seeks agreement on which RDC Councillors should represent Ryedale at a
forthcoming information meeting for local politicians

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

It is recommended that Councillor Middleton’s motion be supported, subject to the
following amendments:
To delete the wording in the second sentence after “Ryedale District Council” and
replace with:
“Therefore resolves
(i)

Ryedale District Council support in principle, the designation of a new AONB
covering the Yorkshire Wolds.

(ii)

Ryedale District Council note the purpose and key stages of the ‘Yorkshire
Wolds Designation Project’.

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Page 191

11 NOVEMBER 2021

(iii)

Local affected ward members represent Ryedale District Council at
consultation meetings and briefings which will be held specifically for local
politicians.”

3.0

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

To address an outstanding motion referred to this Committee by Council. To ensure
members are aware of the project and to ensure that Ryedale District Council is
represented at a political level at information/consultation meetings held specifically for
local politicians.

4.0

SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1

There are no significant risks associated with the recommendations of this report.

5.0

POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1

National Government has pledged to increase the number of nationally protected
landscapes in England, including additional Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty.
(AONB)

5.2

The statutory purpose of an AONB is set out in the Countryside and Rights of Way Act
2000. It is to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the area. Once designated,
the legislation currently places a general duty on all relevant authorities to have regard
to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of an area when
carry
[...]
hrough an AONB committee or Joint Advisory Committee in partnership with a range
of other stakeholders. Alternatively, the statutory responsibility for management of the
area can be transferred to a Conservation Board where this is agreed by the Secretary
of State.

5.7

The designation of new nationally protected landscapes is covered by legislation.
There are specific legislative requirements covering the stages in the process and
consultation. Natural England and DEFRA are responsible for the designation and
confirmation of a new AONB.

6.0

REPORT
Background

6.1

On 24th July 2021, Natural England announced that the Yorkshire Wolds was one of
four areas that would be considered for designation as a new AONB. Members may
be aware that this is largely in response to the independent ‘Glover review’ into
nationally protected landscapes. The findings of the review which were published in
2019 recommended an increase the number of protected landscapes in England for a
range of reasons including addressing climate change, biodiversity loss/nature
recovery and increasing access to nature.

6.2

The other areas prioritised for consideration as new AONB’s at the same time include
the Cheshire Sandstone Ridge, an extension to the Surrey Hills AONB and an
extension to the Chilterns AONB.
Motion to Council

6.3

In April of this year, Councillor Middleton proposed the following motion which was
seconded by Cllr Garbutt-Moore:
“East Riding Council wants to see the Wolds recognised as part of the Government’s
2020 pledge to increase the number of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
and National Parks in England.
As a large part of the Wolds sits within in Ryedale, Ryedale District Council fully
endorse the bid by East Riding Council and RDC Officers will work with East Riding
to ensure the bid is successful which will have benefits protecting the environment
while supporting the economy.“

6.4

The East Riding of Yorkshire Council (ERYC) has been keen for the Yorkshire
[...]
 members of each of the affected wards in Ryedale to be

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Page 194

11 NOVEMBER 2021

invited to attend this meeting on behalf of the District Council.
Summary
6.12

In view of the above, the report recommends that Cllr Middleton’s motion is supported
subject to amendments to reflect the current position.

6.13

The amended motion would therefore read:
“East Riding Council wants to see the Wolds recognised as part of the Government’s
2020 pledge to increase the number of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
and National Parks in England.
As a large part of the Wolds sits within in Ryedale, Ryedale District Council therefore
resolves
(i)

Ryedale District Council support in principle, the designation of a new AONB
covering the Yorkshire Wolds.

(ii)

Ryedale District Council note the purpose and key stages of the ‘Yorkshire
Wolds Designation Project’.

(iii)

Local affected ward members represent Ryedale District Council at
consultation meetings and briefings which will be held specifically for local
politicians.”

7.0

IMPLICATIONS

7.1

The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial
Financial implications are unknown at this stage. However it is possible that the
council will be asked to make an annual contribution to the AONB as it does to
support staff costs at the Howardian Hills AONB staff team. The contribution to the
Howardian Hills AONB is £6.5k per annum, but this should be read as no more
than a guide.
b)

Legal
None identified at this stage. Once an AONB is designated all relevant authorities
are under a statutory duty to have regard to the conservation and enhancement of
the area.

c)

Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental and Climate
Change, Crime & Disorder)
Nationally protected landscapes are given specific protection in the planning
system. It is the Government’s intention that nationally protected landscapes will
play an enhanced role in addressing environmental obje

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council 1 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

 
Council 

 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the The Main 
Hall, Milton Rooms, Malton on Thursday 2 December 2021 (postponed to 17 
February 2022) 
 
It was agreed at the meeting of Full Council held on 7 April 2022 that Councillor Clark be 
included as an attendee on the minutes and that the meeting of 2 December 2021 had 
been postponed and the business on the agenda had been presented to the Full Council 
meeting held on 17 February 2022. 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Arnold, Bailey, Brackstone, Burr MBE, Clark, 

Cleary, Cussons MBE, Docwra, Duncan, Frank (Chair), Garbutt Moore 
(Vice-Chair), Goodrick, Graham, Di Keal, Potter, Riby, Thackray and 
Wass 
 

In Attendance 

 
Mandy Burchell, Stacey Burlet, Lucy Furneaux, Elizabeth Heath, Anton Hodge, Marcus 
Lee, Nigel McCloy, Christine Phillipson, Harry Rashid, Robert Robinson, Phillip Spurr 
and Jill Thompson 
 
Minutes 

 
81 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Delaney, Hope, King, Mason, 
Mackenzie, Middleton, Oxley, Raine and Windress. 
 

82 Public Question Time 
 
There were no Public Questions. 
 

83 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on the 7 October 2021 
were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 7 October 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
The resolution was carried by general affirmation. 
 

84 Urgent Business 



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

85 Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair advised that the declarations of all Members of North Yorkshire County 
Council would be taken as given. 
 
Councillor Goodrick declared a personal non pecuniary interest as a Member of the 
Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 
 

86 Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Clark to the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Raper for his service to The Council following his 
decision to retire. 
 
The Chair made the following announcements: 
 
“Martyn Barker, our Community Enforcement Officer won the Keep Britain Tidy 
Academy Enforcement Award. The announcement was made at the awards ceremony 
on Thursday 9 February. 
  
Joe Kent at Streetscene has been recognised for his service delivery and hard work 
during COVID-19 and will get to pick up an award from the Queen at Buckingham 
Palace at the Royal Garden Party. 
  
Marcus Lee, supported by Mark Smith and Amy Goy from the Revenues and  Benefits 
team recently had an audit with Grant Thornton – and for five years in a row, received a 
'certified' notification. Thanks should be noted to all of the Revenues and Benefits team 
in achieving consistently high standards. 
  
Streetscene are celebrating being third in the country in a DEFRA league table (2020-
2021) for the least amount of fly-tipping incidents”.  
 
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 

 
87 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council 

Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 
 
There were no questions on notice submitted pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2. 

 
88 Appointment of a Member to the Policy and Resources Committee from 

the Liberal Group 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 3 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

It was moved by Councillor Potter and seconded by Councillor Wass that 
Councillor Clark be appointed as a substantive member of the Policy and 
Resources Committee from the Independent Group. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Clark be appointed a substantive member of the Policy and 
Resources Committee from the Independent Group. 
 
The motion was carried by general affirmation 
 

89 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the 
following Part 'B' Committee Items: 
 

90 Review of Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cleary and seconded by Councillor Potter that the 
revised Taxi and Private Hire policy be adopted.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council adopt the revised Taxi and Private hire policy. 
 
Voting record 
19 For 
 1 Abstention 
 
 Recorded Vote 
 For 
 Councillors J Andrews, Arnold, Bailey, Brackstone, Burr,  

Clark, Cleary, Cussons, Docwra, Duncan, Frank, Garbutt-Moore, 
Goodrick, Graham, Keal, Potter, Riby, Thackray and Wass. 

 Abstention 
Councillor P Andrews. 

 
 

91 Localisation of Council Tax Support 2022/2023 Scheme 
 
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that the 
following recommendations be approved and adopted   
 

(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/2023 which is unchanged from 
2021/2022; and  



 
 
 

 

Council 4 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

(ii) to authorise the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of Policy and 
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2023/2024. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council approves 
 

(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/2023 which is unchanged from 
2021/2022; and  

(ii) to authorise the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of Policy and 
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2023/2024. 

. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

92 Ryedale's Financial Strategy 2021-25 
 
This report was superseded by a subsequent report that was dealt with at the 
second meeting held on 17 February 2022 and considered accordingly. 
 

93 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Q2 2021/22 
 
This report was superseded by a subsequent report that was dealt with at the 
second meeting held on 17 February 2022 and considered accordingly. 
 

94 Council Performance - Quarter 2 2021-2022 
 
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that Council 
notes the progress report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council notes the progress report. 
 
The motion was carried by general affirmation. 
 
 

95 Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11 
 

96 Proposed by Councillor Middleton and seconded by Councillor Garbutt 
Moore 



 
 
 

 

Council 5 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

 
“East Riding Council wants to see the Wolds recognised as part of the 
Government’s 2020 pledge to increase the number of Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) and National Parks in England. 
  
As a large part of the Wolds sits within in Ryedale, Ryedale District Council fully 
endorse the bid by East Riding Council and RDC Officers will work with East 
Riding to ensure the bid is successful which will have benefits protecting the 
environment while supporting the economy.” 
 
The recommendation from P&R is  
 
To delete the wording in the second sentence after “Ryedale District Council” 
and replace with: 
 
“Therefore resolves 
 

(i)  Ryedale District Council support in principle, the designation of a new AONB 
covering the Yorkshire Wolds. 

(ii) Ryedale District Council note the purpose and key stages of the ‘Yorkshire 
Wolds Designation Project’. 

(iii) Local affected ward members represent Ryedale District Council at consultation 
meetings and briefings which will be held specifically for local politicians.” 

 
The amended motion proposed by Councillor Garbutt-Moore and seconded by 
Councillor Keal then read 
 
“East Riding Council wants to see the Wolds recognised as part of the 
Government’s 2020 pledge to increase the number of Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) and National Parks in England. 
 
As a large part of the Wolds sits within in Ryedale, 
 

(i) Ryedale District Council support in principle, the designation of a new AONB 
covering the Yorkshire Wolds 

(ii) Ryedale District Council note the purpose and key stages of the ‘Yorkshire 
Wolds Designation Project’. 

(iii) Local affected ward members represent Ryedale District Council at consultation 
meetings and briefings which will be held specifically for local politicians.” 

 
Upon being out to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
East Riding Council wants to see the Wolds recognised as part of the 
Government’s 2020 pledge to increase the number of Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) and National Parks in England. 
  
As a large part of the Wolds sits within in Ryedale,  
 



 
 
 

 

Council 6 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

(i) Ryedale District Council support in principle, the designation of a new AONB 
covering the Yorkshire Wolds 

(ii) Ryedale District Council note the purpose and key stages of the ‘Yorkshire 
Wolds Designation Project’. 

(iii) Local affected ward members represent Ryedale District Council at consultation 
meetings and briefings which will be held specifically for local politicians.” 

 
 
Voting Record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 

97 Proposed by Councillor P Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr 
 
"This Council requires Officers to investigate options and opportunities for 
Member engagement in air quality work (including the work of the Ryedale 
District Council Air Quality Steering Group), in liaison with the County Council, 
and report back to the next meeting of P&R Committee.” 
 
 
The recommendation from P&R is that  
 

(i) the motion is amended, as detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the report, to read 
as follows: 

 
“This Council agrees to appoint a Local District Councillor to attend future 
meetings of the Air Quality Steering Group.” 
 

(ii) that the amended motion is approved and a Local District Councillor is 
appointed to attend future meetings of the Air Quality Steering Group.  

 
The amended motion proposed by Councillor Andrews and seconded by 
Councillor Burr then read  
 
“This Council agrees to appoint a Local District Councillor to attend future 
meetings of the Air Quality Steering Group.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
This Council agrees to appoint a Local District Councillor to attend future 
meetings of the Air Quality Steering Group. 
 
 
Voting Record 
Unanimous. 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 7 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

Councillor Paul Andrews proposed and Councillor Burr seconded that 
Councillor Thackray be appointed as the representative to the Air Quality 
Steering Group. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
That Councillor Thackray be appointed as the representative to the Air Quality 
Steering Group 
 
Voting record. 
Carried by general affirmation 
 

98 Proposed by Councillor P Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr 
 
“The Council resolves to engage consultants to take the Council and the public 
through the revision of the Ryedale Plan, the Consultant to be appointed by the 
Programme Director (Economic Development, Business and Partnerships) in 
consultation with the Chairs of Planning and P&R).” 

 
Councillor Paul Andrews altered the motion with consent of the seconder and 
the meeting as follows: 
 
To substitute the tabled motion with  
 
“Members of the Local Plan Working Party work with Officers to agree the 
specification and quality criteria required for the procurement of consultants to 
act as critical friends,  
advise members of the working party and officers on strategic policy options 
and climate change policies and to prepare necessary technical evidence.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
 
Resolved 
Members of the Local Plan Working Party work with Officers to agree the 
specification and quality criteria required for the procurement of consultants to 
act as critical friends,  
advise members of the working party and officers on strategic policy options 
and climate change policies and to prepare necessary technical evidence. 
 
Voting record 
12 For 
4 Against 
4 Abstentions 
 

Recorded vote 
For 



 
 
 

 

Council 8 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews, Brackstone, Burr, Clark, Cleary, 
Cussons, Keal, Potter, Riby, Thackray and Wass. 
Against 
Councillors Bailey, Docwra, Duncan and Garbutt-Moore. 
Abstentions 
Councillors Arnold, Frank, Goodrick and Graham. 

 
 

99 Proposed by Councillor Duncan and seconded by Councillor Mackenzie 
 
“Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 23.1, the Council hereby suspends 
Council Procedure Rule 11.4 to allow debate of the following motion at the 
meeting, without automatically standing referred to committee, given the 
urgency of the subject matter and the high level of concern amongst the 
Ryedale community.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was lost. 
 
Voting Record 
6 For 
12 Against 
2 Abstentions 
 
 Recorded vote 

For 
Councillors Bailey, Cleary, Docwra, Duncan, Garbutt-Moore and 
Graham. 
Against 
Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews, Arnold, Brackstone, Clark, Cussons, 
Frank, Goodrick, Keal, Potter, Riby and Wass.  
Abstentions 
Councillors Burr and Thackray.   

 
100 Proposed by Councillor Duncan and seconded by Councillor Mackenzie 

 
“(i) The Council resolves to support the reopening of Norton Skate Park as soon 
as possible given the importance of the asset to the community in Norton, 
Malton and Ryedale generally. 
  
(ii) The Council resolves also to support the retention and renovation of the half 
pipe. 
  
(iii) To aid in achieving the above, the Council resolves to make available to 
Norton Town Council (or a relevant community interest organisation) up to 
£50,000* of capital funding towards any necessary works. 
  
*This maximum figure has been put forward following discussion with skate park 
campaigners. Ryedale District Council officers should liaise with Norton Town 
Council to (a) determine the precise contribution needed for the works and (b) 



 
 
 

 

Council 9 Thursday 2 December 2021 

 
 

complete appropriate financial and legal due diligence before funds are 
released.” 
 
Advice of s.151 Officer and Monitoring Officer:  
 
In order to ensure that a legal and balanced budget can be drawn up, it should 
be noted that as this motion requests additional funding is made available in the 
budget, it needs to be considered alongside the recommendations from Policy 
and Resources Committee and the paper at item 10c. 
 
The motion stands automatically referred to Policy and Resources under 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.4. 
 
 

101 Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent 
 
There being no further items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7.53pm 
and the agenda for 17th February then commenced immediately. 
 

 
 


